

SUMMIT COUNTY PROSECUTOR

For Immediate Release: CONTACT: James Pollack Phone: (330) 604-2739 **pollack@prosecutor.summitoh.net** Twitter: @ProsecutorWalsh Tuesday, November 22, 2022

Summit County Jury Finds Copley Man Guilty of Sexually Assaulting Teen

AKRON, Ohio (Tuesday, November 22, 2022) – Summit County Prosecutor Sherri Bevan Walsh announced today that a Summit County jury found Robert Mork, 43, of Copley, guilty of sexually assaulting a 16-year-old.

Jurors found Mork guilty of the sole count of the indictment:

• Sexual Battery – a Felony of the 3rd Degree

In October of 2020, Mork provided the 16-year-old alcohol and sexually assaulted her. The survivor reported the incident the same day. Mork's DNA was discovered in evidence collected at the hospital.

Summit County Common Pleas Court Judge Alison Breaux is scheduled to sentence Mork on January 11, 2023.